

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

**LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MEDICAL
CENTER,**

and

HCA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondents.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-01103-ABJ

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR ORDER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 7A(g)(2) OF THE CLAYTON ACT AND SECTION 13(b) OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. None of the specific exemptions to the HSR Act applies to Respondents’ Acquisition. 3

 A. Respondents’ Acquisition does not fit within any enumerated exemption to HSR Act
 filing requirements 3

 B. This Court should not create a new exemption to the HSR Act filing requirements 6

II. The state action doctrine does not shield Respondents from the HSR Act..... 7

 A. Respondents cite no precedent for applying the state action defense to the HSR Act..... 7

 B. The state action defense cannot protect against an investigation. 12

 1. The state action doctrine is a defense to antitrust liability, not an immunity from
 investigation..... 12

 2. Evaluating the state action defense is a fact-specific inquiry. 14

 C. Respondents cannot thwart an investigation by raising a defense to the underlying
 conduct 17

III. Respondents frustrate the purpose of the HSR Act by avoiding its filing requirements.... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp., 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000) 14

Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996) 6

Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc., 445 U.S. 97 (1980) passim

City of Lafayette, La. v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... 12

Edinboro College Park Apartments v. Edinboro Univ. Found., 850 F.3d 567 (3rd Cir. 2017).... 15

FTC v. Church & Dwight Co., 747 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 17, 18

FTC v. Monahan, 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 17, 18

FTC v. Morton Salt Co., 334 U.S. 37 (1948) 3

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc., 568 U.S. 216 (2013)..... 8, 10, 11, 12

FTC v. Texaco, Inc., 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17, 18

FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 504 U.S. 621 (1992) 14

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 19

Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac, 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 13

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... 7

N.C. State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC, 574 U.S. 494 (2015)..... passim

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341(1943)..... passim

Patrick v. Burget, 486 U.S. 94 (1988)..... 13

SmileDirectClub v. Battle, 4 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2021) 13

SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Georgia Board of Dentistry, No. 1:18-cv-02328, 2019 WL 3557892
 (N.D. Ga. May 8, 2019) 16

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist., 859 F.3d 720 (9th
 Cir. 2017) 13

South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC, 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference Inc. v. United States, 471 U.S. 48 (1985)..... 6, 10, 11

Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish, 171 F.3d 231
 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 12, 16

United States v. Blavatnik, 168 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18a(a)..... 3, 6, 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 18a(d)..... 4, 7, 9

15 U.S.C. § 18a(e)..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 18a(g)..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 49..... 18

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1373 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2637 20

Rules

16 C.F.R. § 801.1(a)..... 4, 9
